## RESOLUTION OF APPLICATION OF THE SANTA BARBARA LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION INITIATING PROCEEDINGS FOR THE DISSOLUTION OF COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 45

WHEREAS, the Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission desires to initiate a proceeding for the adjustment of boundaries specified herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission does hereby resolve and order as follows:

- 1. This proposal is made, and it is requested that proceedings be taken, pursuant to the Cortese/Knox/Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000, commencing with section 56000 of the California Government Code.
  - 2. This proposal is dissolution of County Service Area No. 45.
- 3. The boundaries of the affected district are on file with the County of Santa Barbara and by reference incorporated herein.
- 4. The reasons for the proposal are to dissolve a district that has never furnished or provided services of benefit to residents, has no assets or sources of revenue, has little likelihood of providing services in the future and to eliminate efforts by the County to maintain a separate fund and tax rate areas for a non-functioning district.
- 5. In the three-years preceding the adoption of this resolution the district has not provided services or facilities of substantial benefit to residents, landowners, or property within the district and has not levied or fixed and collected taxes, assessments, service charges, rentals, or rates or expended the proceeds of those levies for district purposes and upon the date of adoption of this resolution, the district had no assets, other than money in the form of cash, investments, or deposits.

6. The proposal is not consistent with the district sphere of influence and that
inconsistency will be resolved by the dissolution.
This resolution is adopted on April 2, 2009 in Santa Maria California.
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAINS:
Dated:
Chair Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission
Santa Barbara Local Agency Pormation Commission
ATTEST
ATTEST  Mary Everett, Clerk Santa Barbara Local Agency Formation Commission